lengthy due diligence and negotiations. Furthermore, debt financing would inevitably incur

interest expenses payable by the Group and would ultimately require repayment of the principal

amount upon maturity of the debt instrument.

Having considered the above, we are of the view that the grant of the New General

Mandate will provide the Company with an additional financing alternative and it is reasonable

for the Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financial method for its future business

developments and the efficient use of its fund. Therefore, we are of the view that the proposed

grant of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as

a whole.

6. potential dilution to Independent shareholders’ shareholdings

The table below sets out the shareholdings of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) after full utilisation of the of the New General Mandate assuming that no further

Shares are issued or repurchased by the company following the Latest Practicable Date and

prior to the date of the EGM:

 as at the Latest  after full utilisation of
 practicable date the new General mandate
 Number of  Number of

 Existing Shares % Existing Shares %

Aplus Worldwide Limited

 (Note 1) 14,756,400 9.35 14,756,400 7.79

New Brilliant Investments

 Limited (Note 2) 15,600,000 9.88 15,600,000 8.24

Asia Financing Limited

 (Note 3) 15,600,000 9.88 15,600,000 8.24

Legend Wisdom Limited

 (Note 4) 15,000,000 9.50 15,000,000 7.91

Existing Public

 Shareholders 96,872,998 61.39 96,872,998 51.15

Existing Shares issued

 under the New General

 Mandate – – 31,565,879 16.67

Total 157,829,398 100.00 189,395,277 100.00

- 22 -

Letter from the Independent fInancIaL advIser

Notes:

(1) Aplus Worldwide Limited is beneficially owned as to 42% by Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, a non-

executive Director.

(2) New Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chui Bing Sun.

(3) Asia Financing Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Cheung Siu Wing.

(4) Legend Wisdom Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Hon Ping.

As illustrated in the table above, after the full utilisation of the New General Mandate (assuming

that no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company following the Latest Practicable Date